costs to be approximately $3 million annually. Pro forma amounts also do not reflect the benefits of Infinity�s recent consolidation of its claims,
underwriting, product management and other functions in 2002. Management estimates that this consolidation will result in annualized savings
of approximately $13 million, about $2 million of which has been realized and reflected in operations for the first nine months of 2002 and
$4 million of which is expected to have been realized in the entire year 2002.

We ceased amortizing goodwill beginning January 1, 2002, in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142.
Goodwill amortization expensed for the year 2001 was $2.2 million.

Pro forma amounts reflect the acquisition of the Assumed Agency Business as a transfer of assets among entities under common control.
Further discussion of pro forma adjustments is contained in the accompanying notes.

21

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

Infinity Property and Casualty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2002

Assumed
NSA Group Agency
Historical Business Combining Pro Forma

(As Adjusted)(*) Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions)
Assets:
Investments $ 970.8 $ � $115.3(1) $1,086.1
Cash 118.6 � 122.0(3) 240.6
Agents� balances and premiums receivable 210.4 38.3 � 248.7
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 103.9 � � 103.9
Goodwill 70.3 5.0 � 75.3
Other assets 178.7 17.9 3.0(3) 199.6

$1,652.7 $ 61.2 $240.3 $1,954.2

Liabilities and Capital:
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 631.5 $ 123.6 $ � $ 755.1
Unearned premiums 338.2 51.0 � 389.2
Payable to affiliates 8.8 � 55.0(2)

(55.0)(3) 8.8
Long-term debt 180.0(3) 180.0
Other liabilities 251.6 1.9 � 253.5

1,230.1 176.5 180.0 1,586.6
Excess of liabilities over assets of Assumed Agency
Business � (115.3) 115.3(1) �
Shareholders� equity 422.6 � (55.0)(2) 367.6

$1,652.7 $ 61.2 $240.3 $1,954.2

Book value per common share $ 18.07(7)

(*) Historical amounts have been adjusted to reflect $102.5 million in dividends paid in the fourth quarter of 2002.
22

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Infinity Property and Casualty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations(*)

Nine months ended
September 30, Year ended December 31,

2002 2001 2001 2000 1999

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:

Earned premiums $580.6 $840.2 $1,066.3 $1,172.2 $1,083.0
Net investment income 47.4 57.8 75.2 69.3 74.3

[…]

624.8 896.9 1,139.9 1,239.7 1,183.4
Costs and Expenses:

Loss and loss adjustment expenses 462.7 705.5 874.1 1,009.1 803.8
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 104.1 191.8 244.9 268.7 260.0
Interest expense 3.7 3.7 4.9 � �
Other, net 18.5 14.6 19.8 24.4 19.4

589.0 915.6 1,143.7 1,302.2 1,083.2
Operating earnings (loss) before income taxes 35.8 (18.7) (3.8) (62.5) 100.2
Provision (credit) for income taxes 12.3 (6.2) (0.8) (21.6) 35.7

Net operating earnings (loss) 23.5 (12.5) (3.0) (40.9) 64.5
Equity in net losses of affiliates, net of tax � � � (11.5) (1.5)

Net Earnings (Loss) $ 23.5 $ (12.5) $ (3.0) $ (52.4) $ 63.0

Net earnings per common share � basic and diluted(7) $ 1.15 $ (.61) $ (.15) $ (2.58) $ 3.10

(*) Combining details for each period presented are shown in the following pages.
23

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Infinity Property and Casualty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Assumed
NSA Agency

Group Business Combining Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:
Earned premiums $496.0 $84.6 $ � $580.6
Net investment income 47.4 �(4) �(4) 47.4
Realized losses on investments (6.4) � � (6.4)
Other, net 3.2 � � 3.2

540.2 84.6 � 624.8
Costs and Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 390.7 72.0 � 462.7
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 83.1 21.0 � 104.1
Interest expense � � 3.7(5) 3.7
Other, net 18.5 � � 18.5

492.3 93.0 3.7 589.0

Operating earnings (loss) before income taxes 47.9 (8.4) (3.7) 35.8
Provision (credit) for income taxes 16.5 n.a.(6) (4.2)(6) 12.3

Net earnings (loss) $ 31.4 $ (8.4) $ .5 $ 23.5

Net earnings per common share � basic and diluted $ 1.15(7)

Assumed
NSA Agency

Group Business Combining Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001 Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:
Earned premiums $728.6 $111.6 $ � $840.2
Net investment income 57.8 �(4) �(4) 57.8
Realized losses on investments (4.4) � � (4.4)
Other, net 3.3 � � 3.3

785.3 111.6 � 896.9
Costs and Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 619.4 86.1 � 705.5
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 159.0 32.8 � 191.8
Interest expense � � 3.7(5) 3.7
Other, net 14.6 � � 14.6

793.0 118.9 3.7 915.6

Operating loss before income taxes (7.7) (7.3) (3.7) (18.7)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (2.3) n.a.(6) (3.9)(6) (6.2)

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Net loss $ (5.4) $ (7.3) $ .2 $ (12.5)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (.61)(7)

24

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Infinity Property and Casualty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Assumed
NSA Agency

Group Business Combining Pro Forma
Year ended December 31, 2001 Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:
Earned premiums $916.4 $149.9 $ � $1,066.3
Net investment income 75.2 �(4) �(4) 75.2
Realized losses on investments (5.9) � � (5.9)
Other, net 4.3 � � 4.3

990.0 149.9 � 1,139.9
Costs and Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 752.3 121.8 � 874.1
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 202.1 42.8 � 244.9
Interest expense � � 4.9(5) 4.9
Other, net 19.8 � � 19.8

974.2 164.6 4.9 1,143.7

Operating earnings (loss) before income taxes 15.8 (14.7) (4.9) (3.8)
Provision (credit) for income taxes 6.1 n.a.(6) (6.9)(6) (.8)

Net earnings (loss) $ 9.7 $ (14.7) $ 2.0 $ (3.0)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (.15)(7)

Assumed
NSA Agency

Group Business Combining Pro Forma
Year ended December 31, 2000 Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:
Earned premiums $1,043.3 $128.9 $ � $1,172.2
Net investment income 69.3 �(4) �(4) 69.3
Realized losses on investments (5.4) � � (5.4)
Other, net 3.6 � � 3.6

1,110.8 128.9 � 1,239.7
Costs and Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 915.8 93.3 � 1,009.1
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 229.5 39.2 � 268.7
Other, net 24.4 � � 24.4

1,169.7 132.5 � 1,302.2

Operating loss before income taxes (58.9) (3.6) � (62.5)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (20.3) n.a.(6) (1.3)(6) (21.6)

Net operating loss (38.6) (3.6) 1.3 (40.9)

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 13

Equity in net losses of affiliates, net of tax (11.5) � � (11.5)

Net loss $ (50.1) $ (3.6) $ 1.3 $ (52.4)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (2.58)(7)

25

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Infinity Property and Casualty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 1999

Assumed
NSA Agency

Group Business Combining Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Income:
Earned premiums $ 944.5 $138.5 $ � $1,083.0
Net investment income 74.3 �(4) �(4) 74.3
Realized gains on investments 22.6 � � 22.6
Other, net 3.5 � � 3.5

1,044.9 138.5 � 1,183.4
Costs and Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 730.5 73.3 � 803.8
Commissions and other underwriting expenses 213.4 46.6 � 260.0
Other, net 19.4 � � 19.4

963.3 119.9 � 1,083.2

Operating earnings before income taxes 81.6 18.6 � 100.2
Provision for income taxes 29.2 n.a.(6) 6.5(6) 35.7

Net operating earnings 52.4 18.6 (6.5) 64.5
Equity in net losses of affiliates, net of tax (1.5) � � (1.5)

Net earnings $ 50.9 $ 18.6 $(6.5) $ 63.0

Net earnings per common share � basic and diluted $ 3.10(7)

26

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(1) Reflects the acquisition of the Assumed Agency Business of Great American which occurred on January 1, 2003. Because the Assumed
Agency Business is not a separate legal entity, the acquisition was effected through a reinsurance agreement. Under the agreement, Infinity
received the net liabilities of the Assumed Agency Business plus primarily investment securities with a market value equal to $115.3 million